eSS -0q9-67

CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL FORM

PROJECT: __Old Dixie Highway (CR115) CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 2

DATE: October 7, 2009

CONTRACT NUMBER: _ CN08-132

TO CONTRACTOR: Wilbur Smith & Associates

Reason for Change Order:
To amend existing contract due to unexpected delays (weather, utility conflicts, CSX permit, and additional
work) to continue providing CEI Services to the anticipated February 2010 completion date.

Original Contract SUM.........cooviiiiiiiiiiiiin e $ 202,821.00
Net Change by Previous Change Order/Supplemental Agreement. $ 17.404.93
Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order...................c..u...e $ 220,225.93
Amount of This Change Order (Add/Deduct)............c..cccevnnnnne. $ 53.428.79
New Contract Sum Including this Change Order...................... $ 273.654.72

APPROVED BY: %ﬁ OQ pate: 10209

Ed Sealover, C Coordinator

APPROVED BY: DATE: 10-26-09

APPROVED BY: DATE: 10-26-09

HoTloway, Sman

APPROVED B 10/37] 04

ohn A. Crawford, Clerk of Courts

/6/( /Oﬁb/;.f



( AN ENGINEERS
SSiiNN PLANNERS
WHUENN  cCONOMISTS

"4

WilburSmith

ASSOCIATES

October 5, 2009

Mr. Jonathan Page, P.E.

Project Manager — Engineering Services Department
Nassau County Florida

96161 Nassau Place

Yulee, FI 32097

Re: Contract CN08-132 — Nassau County CE| Services (RFP/Bid No. NC08-014)

Amendment Request — Work Authorization #01 (CR-115 Old Dixie Highway)
Scope and Fee Proposal

Dear Mr. Page,

As you are aware based on events involving the progress on CR-115, the original completion
date of the construction contract was to be near the end of June 2009. During our discussions
back in June and early July, we planned for stretching available funds to cover project
inspection and management as long as possible. A reduced amendment request was approved
and submitted in early July for some additional funds that have just recently been processed.
We each acknowledged that necessary additional work added by change orders (the US-1 turn
lane, added gravity wall, etc.) and delays to the contract (CSX permit approval for the jack &
bore pipe under the tracks, weather, utility conflicts, etc.) may eventually require additional
funds for CEIl services to be added to the contract. Some of the issues still have an indefinite
conclusion as durations are increasing.

Based on the contractor’s updated schedule provided last week, completion of the project will
take another four (4) months minimum (see the attached schedule provided by AJ Johns).
Three (3) full months of roadway work plus another one (1) month minimum for punch list and
asphalt curing before final striping are included which do not count the potential for weather or
other delays, nor the indefinite conclusion of issues like the CSX permit approval. With the
addition of funds from Amendment No 1, we are covered to provide services from now through
approximately three (3) more weeks. Since the remaining work will take a minimum of several
more months, and especially since the CSX permit approval delay is still outstanding, additional
funds are again required.

Per our previous discussion, Wilbur Smith Associates respectfully submits a proposal to amend
the existing contract to continue providing CEI services.

For our senior inspector, we propose to utilize him at 2/3 straight time for October and
November (taking advantage of the previous amendment for 1/3 time from July through
September) and full straight time (no OT) for two (2) months to carry from December through
January 2010.

7029-1 Commonwealth Avenue Jacksonville, FL 32220
904-781-8131 f904-781-8138 www.WilburSmith.com



Jonathan Page, P.E. HAINN  ENGINEERS
October 5, 2009 ( SEEER S

Page 2 WilburSmith

ASSOCHATES

For our project manager, we propose to utilize him part time as needed over the next few
months to handle project administration and management duties (5% in Oct '09 and Feb '10 +
10% from Nov '09 to Jan '10). Please see the attached Amended Staffing cost sheet. WSA
will continue to be good stewards of Nassau County’s funds, applying efficiency to stretch them
before the need for any additional amendments, should the construction project experience
even more unforeseen delays for an extended period.

In summary, this request should provide inspection services through January 2010 with sorne
project management services into February 2010. The associated fee for straight time only (no
overtime) as shown on the amended staffing sheet (attached) is $53,428.79.

We ask that you consider our services to-date, construction funds that have been saved on the
projects due to our involvement, being under budget on the 14" Street Roundabout Project, and
the stretching of funds for both the CR-115 and the CR-108 Projects when durations were
extended.

The Scope of Services remains unchanged from the original agreement. Compensation will
continue to be via contract billing rates for hours authorized by the County and all unused funds
will belong to Nassau County.

Again, we look forward to providing the County with continued quality support. Thank you for
your confidence in WSA.

rely,
UR SMITH ASSOCIATES

eg Dutton, P.E.
Area Manager/Senior Project Engineer

Attachments: 1. Contractor schedule
2. Amended Staffing cost sheet

WilburSmith

wet

ASsOoC

»
-



AMENDED STAFFING
Nassau County Continuing CEI Services

Est 2009 i
Dur Jun | Jul Oct Estimated Estimatog
Projects (Mo) Start Date End Date
CR-108 Widening + M&R 7 01-Dec-08 14-Jun-09
CR-115 Old Dixie Hwy Reconst 9 15-Oct-08 27-Jun-09
14th St Roundabout 6 - 01-Dec-08 | 30-May-09
Personnel Estimated Estimated
Classifications Staff-Months Staff-Hours
Proect Mane i 0.0 ‘ 0
Admin Asst/Secretary 0.0 0
Sr. Inspector 0.0 0
Sr. Inspector - OT 0.0 0
Inspector 0.0 0
Inspector - OT 0.0 0
Plant Inspector 0.0 0
Plant Inspector - OT 0.0 0
Proje Manr o T0.05 <
Admin Asst/Secretary
Sr. Inspector 0.67
Sr. Inspector - OT
Inspector
Inspector - OT

Plant Inspector

Plant Inspector - OT

Project Manager '

0
Admin Asst/Secretary . 0
Sr. Inspector 0.0 0
Sr. Inspector - OT 0.0 0
Plant Inspector 0.0 0
Plant Inspector - OT 0.0 0

Il Original Duration

| |Stretched or Unused Funds

[ ]Amended Time



AMENDED CEI| SERVICE BUDGETED COSTS
Nassau County Continuing CEIl Services

2008 2009 2010 TOTALS |
Employee Classification OT | Manhours | Billing Rate | Budgeted Cost | Manhours | Billing Rate | Budgeted Cost | Manhours | Billing Rate | Budgeted Cost Budgeted Cost |’
Project Manager N 0 $157.26 $ 0 $157.26 $ - 0 $157.26 $ - $

Admin Asst/Secretary N 0 $43.60 $ 0 $43.60 $ - 0 $43.60 $ - $ -
Sr. Inspector Y 0 $78.13 $ 0 $78.13 $ - 0 $78.13 $ - $ -
Sr. Inspector - OT - Overtime| Y 0 $92.28 3 0 $92.28 $ - 0 $92.28 $ - $ -
Inspector Y 0 $48.35 $ 0 $48.35 3 - 0 $48.35 $ - $ -
Inspector - OT - Overtime| Y 0 $57.11 $ 0 $57.11 $ - 0 $57.11 $ - $ -
Plant inspector Y 0 $55.38 $ 0 $55.38 $ - 0 $55.38 $ - $ -
Plant Inspector - OT - Overtime| Y 0 $65.40 $ 0 $65.40 $ - 0 $65.40 $ - $ -
Straight Time: $ $ - $ - $ -
Overtime: $ $ - $ - $ -
TOTAL TIME: $ $ - $ - $ -

Project Manager N 0 $157.26 $ 41 $157.26 $ 6,447.66 25 $167.26 $ 3,931.50 $ 10,379.16
Admin Asst/Secretary N 0 $43.60 $ 0 $43.60 $ - 0 $43.60 $ - $ -

Sr. Inspector Y 0 $78.13 $ 386 $78.13 3 30,158.18 165 $78.13 $ 12,891.45 $ 43,049.63
Sr. Inspector - OT - Qvertime| Y 0 $92.28 $ 0 $92.28 $ - 0 $92.28 $ - $ -
Inspector Y 0 $48.35 $ 0 $48.35 $ - 0 $48.35 $ - $ -
Inspector - OT - Qvertime! Y 0 $57.11 $ 0 $57.11 $ - 0 $57.11 $ - $ -
Plant Inspector Y 0 $55.38 $ 0 $55.38 $ - 0 $55.38 $ - 3 -
Plant Inspector - OT -Overtime| Y 0 $65.40 $ 0 $65.40 $ - 0 $65.40 $ - $ -

Straight Time: $ $ 36,605.84 $ 16,822.95 $ 53,428.79
Overtime: $ $ - $ - $ -

TOTAL TIME: $ $ 36,605.84 $ 16,822.95 $ 5342879
Project Manager N 0 $157.26 $ 0 $157.26 $ 0 $157.26 $ - $ -
Admin Asst/Secretary N 0 $43.60 $ 0 $43.60 $ - 0 $43.60 $ - $ -
Sr. inspector Y 0 $78.13 $ 0 $78.13 $ - 0 $78.13 $ - $ -
Sr. Inspector - OT - Qvertime| Y 0 $92.28 $ 0 $92.28 $ - 0 $92.28 $ - $ -
Plant inspector Y [i] $55.38 $ 0 $55.38 $ - 0 $55.38 $ - $ -
Plant Inspector - OT -Overtime| Y 0 $65.40 $ 0 $65.40 $ - 0 $65.40 $ - $ -
Straight Time: $ $ - $ - $ -
Overtime: $ $ - $ - $ -
TOTAL TIME: $ $ - $ - $ -
TOTAL CONTRACT 2008 2009 2010 CONTRACT

Straight Time: 2008 Straight Time: $ 2009 Straight Time: $ 36,605.84 2010 Straight Time: $ 16,822.95 $ 53,428.79
Overtime: 2008 Overtime: $ 2009 Overtime: $ - 2010 Overtime: $ - $ -

TOTAL TIME: 2008 TOTAL TIME: $§ 2009 TOTAL TIME: $ 36,605.84 2010 TOTAL TIME: $ 16,822.95 $ 53,428.79

Note: These Billing Rates include all costs for Labor and Expenses.

Total Straight Labor Budgeted Cost:
Total Overtime Labor Cost:
Total Combined Budgeted Cost:

$ 53,428.79

»

$ 53,428.79



I NASSAU COUNTY Jim B. Higginbothamy  Dist. No, 1 Femandina Beach
28\ BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS %l;?.‘%‘}';;;f"”" i No. 2 vy ™

2 p Q BOX 1010 Bariy oll y Disk Np 4Bty¢avma
JOHN A CRAWEGRD.
s e 'Mmg"“
Confiact M ) ‘OAVIDA-HAL
95135 ga;ing Plneé} (:oﬁnl%lbm
/] .
; EDWARD .. SEALGVER
Yuleg, Fi 32097 Gounly Congdinblef

Phaue .904-491—7377 I‘«,tr 904-621-2ﬁ58

TO: All Px‘qposer

FROM: Chlottt J. Young, Contract Mandger.
SUBJECT:  Addendum # 2 -~ Pre-Bid Conference ™
Invitafion to Bid, NC08:001.. B
CR 115-0ld Digxie nghway Reconsimctnon 3
May 6, 2008 il

pmjegt mfplcnce. HVe,
delehons and/omevismust“au s_ia Hal' p1

Douglas Scaman . Dné’ctot af Eﬁgmcen Semces v}scussed the toplc ouﬂmed m the agenda.
provided (se& Aifachmient “B” ngiﬂig ited polnts are as follows

Ilitroduchons

> Thxs 15 a Bqazd of Cb:unty Commissibneis Of" NasSau Coitnty plo_lect not & Flotlda
Digpartieitof Tiangptitation. Plo}qgt ,
dtu

> The pmjectshall Ec consnuctednécm gtg:ED. I)sfqndands

i .
1




A

L v oo ———

Imderstandmg thiat we.have a.( T ¢<‘.mgi

We do not have them in onr,possession. If there will be ari extra chaige fhe County would not
wait to incur additional cost. |

Q2L At you going to futnish.a zopy of the sign-in sheet?
A2, Yes, & copy will b previdetl with. e sddendiin,

@32, “Thework ih the.US 1 (cotected SiomUS: 301) iy FOOT vight-of-way 5o there igni.
pornait requied for fhiat ov is lt«already Ingorporated into the p"lan&?

TA22. The xmpmvemenfs afe: p:st’éo?ug to ke it a fié: ih shown oh flig p]ans but’ Wheri we

tified to geta petmit fo the ta-in ﬂwy fssu;%& the panmt But the County has to dp a Ie?c tiin.
laie. ftnptovemeit potriitt also. Thiatl i ib 1 ihge trdels:
tite:to st it with this set of 1a}xsg Wté’

1

.'-:’E:}iiféﬁgé!ai?é’ﬂi:ﬁe’ianﬁ - B

swillbe, Qiifamin
Iativn. V§ o lap-holdets- Wﬁg
s[gn a‘Waiver, Colitact Chailofta-Yorrg: Con i .
73'?’7 for afmugément fit éBtammg the alecu,nnie ﬁle : L,

. . .A 5

Sl el :
Lo beld

RN




